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CONTEXT: Politics & Legal processes have stalled Government Lateral Entry 
Scheme. This hinders a possible transformation of Governance.

Lateral Entry: A Catalyst for 
Change?
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What is Lateral Entry?

● Private Sector Professionals, Academics 
and Domain Experts - Middle and Senior 
management positions - Civil Services

● This bypasses traditional entry mechanisms 
- UPSC CSE

● Typically done at the Joint Secretary, 
Director and Deputy Secretary levels 

Need for Lateral Entry in India

● Addressing Specialized Requirements: 
complexity of governance - domain-specific 
expertise - AI, Digital Tech., RE, etc. - 
Professionals - Skill Set

● Filling Vacancies in Civil Services: shortage 
of IAS officers - efficient way - fill gaps

● Enhancing Policy-Making: private-sector 
challenges & solutions - fresh ideas, 
innovative approaches

● Learning from Global Best Practices: US, UK, 
and Singapore - efficiency and agility in 
governance - US-SES - UK’s Fast Stream 
Program

● Strengthening Public-Private Collaboration: 
act as bridges - fostering synergy

● Promoting Competition and Accountability: 
encourages healthy competition - enhance 
performance

Importance of Lateral Entry

● Modernizing Governance: introduce - 
efficiency-driven practices

● Leveraging Professional Expertise: 
economics, law, data science, etc. - 
evidence-based policymaking

● Catalyzing Administrative Reforms: NITI 
Aayog’s vision of ‘Transforming India’ by 
infusing meritocracy

●  Bridging Talent Gap: ministries - dearth of 
experienced personnel - 9 JS - 2019

● Strengthening Public Services Delivery: 
healthcare management or digital 
governance

Challenges to Lateral Entry

● Lack of Institutionalized Mechanisms: 
ad-hoc basis - without a clear framework - 
affects credibility and acceptance

● Resistance from Bureaucracy: “as outsiders” 
- creates friction within departments

● Political Influence and Patronage: rather 
than merit-based selections - undermines 
the credibility

● Lack of Accountability and Performance 
Metrics: not evaluated under the PAR System

● Limited Field Experience: lack grassroots 
exposure - socio-economic challenges 

● Equity Concerns: primarily - professionals 
from urban, private, or corporate 
backgrounds

● Short Tenures: contractual nature - not 
enough to implement long-term reforms

● Lack of Sectoral Ecosystems: RUs & policy 
think tanks within ministries

Way Forward

● Institutionalizing the Recruitment Process: 
independent body - credibility and 
impartiality - clear eligibility criteria, etc.

● Training and Orientation Programs: 
customized Training - LBSNAA - (Constitution, 
Socio-Economic challenges, etc.)

● Performance Monitoring and 
Accountability: robust performance 
appraisal system - annual review - KPIs; 
independent oversight

● Ensuring Collaboration with Career Civil 
Servants: workshops and TB exercises - Role 
Definition

● Expanding the Scope of Lateral Entry: State, 
PSEs and regulatory bodies; Technology 
Integration - AI, Data Analytics

● Enhancing Equity and Diversity: rural and 
underprivileged backgrounds - women and 
marginalized groups

● Addressing Public Perception and Political 
Neutrality: merit-based - trust among 
stakeholders

Mains Practice Question

“Critically examine the concept of lateral entry into 
civil services in India. Discuss its significance in 
modern governance, the challenges it poses, and 
suggest measures to ensure its effective 
implementation.”

(15 Marks, 250 words)



CONTEXT:  Fourteen months after a devastating GLOF in Sikkim washed away the 
Teesta-3 dam, killing at least 100, an expert committee of the Environment 
Ministry has recommended that the dam be reconstructed.

Glacial Lake Outburst 
Floods(GLOFs)

What are GLOFs?
● Glacial Lakes - often dammed by Moraines or 

Ice - Unstable
● Disaster Events - Boundary Breaks - abrupt 

discharge of water - GLOF event
● Triggered By - CC, Earthquakes, Glacial 

Calving, breakage of Terminal Moraine
● GLOFs - unleash large volumes of water, 

sediment and debris downstream
Why are GLOFs under the spotlight?

● Himalayas - ICIMOD - 8k - 200 dangerous; 
Rise in GLOFs events - Kedarnath, Chamoli

● CC - Nature  2021 - 53% increase - GLs 
● South Lhonak Lake in Sikkim
● Soaring Global Temperatures & Rapid Infra 

Development
● Nature 2023 - 15 mn - particularly in 

Southeastern Tibet and the China-Nepal 
border area

Mitigation Measures Taken:
● National Glacial Lake Outburst Floods Risk 

Mitigation Programme
● ICIMOD - Hindu-Kush Himalayas
● CWC - Remote Sensing
● State Disaster Management Authority 
● NDMA - list of 189 “high-risk” glacial lakes
● Scientific Expeditions

Measures required:
● Early Warning Systems: Continuous 

monitoring; Establishing robust EWSs - Real 
time - Bhutan

● Structural Measures: Dams or Diversion 
channels; protective barriers or 
embankments; Strengthening of moraine 
dam

● Community Preparedness: Developing and 
practicing evacuation plans; Conducting 
public awareness campaigns 

● Climate Change Mitigation: Reducing GHGs
● Cooperation: Strengthening regional 

cooperation 

Mains Practice Question
"The Himalayan region is prone to devastating 
Glacial Lake Outburst Floods. Highlight the 
measures taken to mitigate its effect and the 
additional efforts required"

(15 Marks, 250 words)

Mains Practise Questio
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Daily Quiz

Q1.  Consider the following statements regarding 
Glacial Lake Outburst Floods (GLOFs):

1. GLOFs occur when a dam containing a glacial lake 
fails, leading to sudden and catastrophic flooding.

2. GLOFs are primarily caused by volcanic activity 
beneath glaciers.

3. Early warning systems and monitoring of glacial 
lakes can help mitigate the risks associated with 
GLOFs.

Which of the statements given above are correct?

a) 1 and 2 only
b) 1 and 3 only
c) 2 and 3 only
d) 1, 2, and 3

Answer: b

Q2. Consider the following statements regarding 
India’s "Panchamrit" targets announced at COP26:

1. India aims to achieve net-zero carbon emissions 
by the year 2047 under the Panchamrit targets.

2. One of the targets includes meeting 50% of India's 
energy requirements from renewable energy 
sources by 2030.

3. India aims to reduce the carbon intensity of its 
economy by 45% by 2030 as part of the 
Panchamrit initiative.

Which of the statements given above are correct?

a) 1 and 2 only
b) 2 and 3 only
c) 1 and 3 only
d) 1, 2, and 3

Answer: b

Q3. Consider the following statements regarding the 
PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana:

1. The scheme provides a subsidy of 60% for solar 
systems up to 2 kW capacity.

2. Households consuming more than 300 units of 
electricity per month are not eligible for the 
scheme.

3. The scheme aims to benefit 1 crore households 
across India.

4. Applicants must own a house with a suitable roof 
for installing solar panels to be eligible.

How many of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All Four

Answer: c

Q4. Consider the following statements regarding the 
Chief Election Commissioner (CEC) in India:

1. The Chief Election Commissioner is appointed by 
the President of India.

2. The tenure and service conditions of the Chief 
Election Commissioner are determined by the 
Parliament.

3. The Chief Election Commissioner enjoys the same 
status and salary as that of a Supreme Court 
judge.

4. The Chief Election Commissioner can be removed 
from office by the Prime Minister on the 
recommendation of the Election Commission.

How many of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All Four

Answer: b

Q5. Consider the following statements regarding the 
BrahMos missile:

1. BrahMos is a joint venture between India and 
Israel for the development of a supersonic cruise 
missile.

2. The BrahMos missile is capable of being launched 
from land, air, and sea platforms.

3. BrahMos has a maximum range of 500 kilometers 
and can carry both conventional and nuclear 
warheads.

4. The BrahMos missile is designed for both strategic 
and tactical defense purposes, with a focus on 
countering land-based targets only.

How many of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All Four

Answer: a
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